

Rakesh Kumar versus State of Himachal Pradesh & Others

CWPOA No.779 of 2019

28.11.2025. Present: Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Navlesh Verma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Instant petition was admitted on 30.09.2010. Post admission notice was sent to respondent No.3 on 04.08.2011 wherein the private respondent No.3 was duly served.

Being a service matter, the matter was transferred from this Court to the Himachal Pradesh State Administrative Tribunal on 02.03.2015.

Now since the matter has been re-transferred to this Court, therefore, let fresh notice be issued to respondent No.3, through the Secretary [Home] Government of Himachal Pradesh for effecting service on the aforesaid respondent, returnable within three weeks.

List the matter on **29.12.2025.**

November 28, 2025
[Shivender]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge